

0/a 11-6-85

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,576

THE TRIBUNE COMPANY
and JAMES TUNSTALL

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE L.R. HUFFSTETLER, JR.
and
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

FILED

SD 11-6-85

JUL 12 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY
AND THE FLORIDA PRESS ASSOCIATION

RICHARD J. OVELMEN
General Counsel
The Miami Herald Publishing
Company
One Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 376-2868

ARKY, FREED, STEARNS,
WATSON, GREER, WEAVER &
HARRIS, P.A.
2800 One Biscayne Tower
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-4800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(other counsel inside cover)

Paul J. Levine
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS
3200 Miami Center
100 Chopin Plaza
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 579-0300

Attorneys for The Miami Herald Publishing Company

Parker D. Thomson
Sanford L. Bohrer
THOMSON, ZEDER, BOHRER
WERTH, ADORNO & RAZOOK
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-7200

Attorneys for Florida Press Association
and The Miami Herald Publishing Company

Laura Besvinick
SHARPSTEIN & SHARPSTEIN
3043 Grand Avenue
Penthouse One
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
(305) 442-8100

Attorneys for The Miami Herald Publishing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
The Newspaper Stories	1
The Ethics Commission Complaints	2
The Alleged Violation Of The Ethics Commission Statute	4
The First Hearing	6
The Second Hearing	7
The Contempt Orders	9
Proceedings In The Fifth District	9
 SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	 11
 ARGUMENT	 14
I. THE FACIAL UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE MAY BE APPEALED AS "FUNDAMENTAL ERROR"	14
II. TUNSTALL HAS STANDING TO ASSERT THE FACIAL UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE	18
A. Tunstall Has Direct Standing Under <u>Morgan</u> <u>v. State</u> To Challenge The Statute	19
B. Tunstall Has "Third Party" Standing To Assert His Confidential Source's Right To Challenge The Statute	21
III. THE CONTEMPT CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO MEET THE MORGAN TEST FOR OVERCOMING THE REPORTER'S QUALIFIED FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. Because The Statute Is Facially Unconstitutional, The Subpoena "Implicates A Confidential Source Relationship Without A Legitimate Need Of Law Enforcement"	30
1. The Statute is unconstitutional because it punishes truthful expression without serving "a state interest of the highest order"	32
2. The Statute is unconstitutional because it punishes truthful expression without meeting the "clear and present danger" test	36
B. The Contempt Conviction Should Be Reversed Because Enforcing The Subpoena Serves No "Immediate, Substantial, and Subordinating" State Interest And The Testimony Sought Is Not "Substantially Related" To Any Such Interest	38
C. The State Failed To Demonstrate The Exhaustion of Alternative Sources	40
1. The prosecutor's testimony was insufficient proof of exhaustion	40
2. The prosecutor's testimony violated the reporter's due process rights	42
3. The prosecutor's testimony was hearsay	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Akins v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	15
<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	16
<u>Amos v. Matthews</u> , 99 Fla. 1, 126 So. 308 (1930)	31
<u>Baker v. F. & F. Investment</u> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972), <u>cert. denied</u> , 411 U.S. 966 (1973)	29
<u>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</u> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967)	16
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	26, 27, 29, 30
<u>Bridges v. California</u> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	37
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	25, 26
<u>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</u> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	29
<u>Bursey v. United States</u> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972)	29
<u>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Adams</u> , 336 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	16
<u>Carey v. Hume</u> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C.Cir. 1974), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 417 U.S. 938 (1974)	29
<u>Cervantes v. Time, Inc.</u> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972), <u>cert. denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1125 (1973)	29
<u>Chapman v. State</u> , 302 So.2d 136 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	42
<u>Clein v. State</u> , 52 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1950)	19, 26
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	23, 24, 25
<u>Craig v. Harney</u> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	38
<u>Douglas v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	42
<u>Gadsden County Times v. Horne</u> , 426 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 441 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1983)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Gardner v. Bradenton Herald, Inc.</u> , 413 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 103 S.Ct. 143 (1982)	10, 14, 31, 36
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	35
<u>Gibson v. Maloney</u> , 263 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	16
<u>Holley v. Adams</u> , 238 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	31
<u>Higdon v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 446 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	13, 21, 22, 23
<u>In re Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 P.A. 227</u> , 396 Mich. 465, 242 N.W.2d 3 (1976)	36
<u>In re Grand Jury Matter</u> , 755 F.2d 1044 (3rd Cir. 1985)	29
<u>In re Kionka's Estate</u> , 121 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1960)	15
<u>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</u> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<u>In re Selcraig</u> , 705 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1983)	29
<u>Ingle v. State</u> , 249 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	16
<u>James v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	43
<u>Johnson v. Bentley</u> , 457 So.2d 507 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	28
<u>Kinner v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 756 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	15
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	10, 14, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
<u>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</u> , 621 F.2d 721, <u>modified on rehearing</u> , 628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	29
<u>Moosbrugger v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1976)	11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 39, 40
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 375 U.S. 449 (1958)	22
<u>Pace v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1979)	26
<u>Pennekamp v. Florida</u> , 328 U.S. 331 (1941)	38
<u>Riley v. City of Chester</u> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	29
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 305 So.2d 305 (Fa. 2d DCA 1974)	44
<u>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</u> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	26
<u>Seidel v. State</u> , 240 So.2d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	43
<u>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</u> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977)	29
<u>Silver v. State</u> , 174 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	15
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	10, 30, 32, 33
<u>Springfield v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	15
<u>State v. Basilere</u> , 353 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1977)	43
<u>State v. DiBattisto</u> , 11 Med.L.Rptr. 1396 (Fla. 11th Cir. 1984)	28
<u>State v. Beattie</u> , 48 Fla.Supp. 139 (11th Cir. 1979)	28, 42
<u>State v. Carr</u> , 46 Fla.Supp. 193 (11th Cir. 1977)	28
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 6 Med.L.Rptr. 1979 (Fla. 11th Cir. 1980)	28
<u>State v. Hurston</u> , 3 Med.L.Rptr. 2295 (Fla. 5th Cir. 1978)	28
<u>State v. Inman</u> , 347 So.2d 791 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Laughlin</u> , 43 Fla.Supp. 166 (16th Cir. 1974), <u>affirmed</u> , 323 So.2d 691, 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	28
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 45 Fla.Supp. 137 (17th Cir. 1976)	28
<u>State v. Morel</u> , 4 Med.L.Rptr. 2309 (Fla. 17th Cir. 1979)	28
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 7 Med.L.Rptr. 1090 (Fla. 6th Cir. 1981)	28, 42
<u>State v. Petrantoni</u> , 48 Fla.Supp. 49 (6th Cir. 1978)	28
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 8 Med.L.Rptr. 1249 (Fla. 15th Cir. 1982)	28, 43
<u>State v. Silber</u> , 49 Fla.Supp. 71 (11th Cir. 1979)	28, 42
<u>State v. Stoney</u> , 42 Fla.Supp. 194 (11th Cir. 1974)	28
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	22
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	35
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. Burke</u> , 375 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	28, 43
<u>Town of Monticello v. Finlayson</u> , 23 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1945)	15
<u>Tribune Co. v. Green</u> , 440 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	28
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	11, 12, 15
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 668 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	26
<u>United States v. Accardo</u> , 11 Med.L.Rptr. 1102 (U.S.D.C. S.D.Fla. 1984)	30
<u>United States v. Blanton</u> , 534 F.Supp. 295 (S.D.Fla. 1982)	30
<u>United States v. Burke</u> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983)	29
<u>United States v. Criden</u> , 633 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied sub nom., Schaffer v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 1113 (1981)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Cuthbertson</u> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <u>appeal after remand</u> , 651 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1981)	29
<u>United States v. Horne</u> , 11 Med.L.Rptr. 1312 (U.S.D.C. N.D.Fla. 19985)	30
<u>United States v. Hubbard</u> , 493 F.Supp. 202 (D.C. D.C. 1978)	26
<u>United States v. Steelhammer</u> , 539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1977), <u>rev'd in part on reh. en banc</u> , 561 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1977)	29
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	24
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	38
<u>Worrell Newspapers v. Westhafer</u> , 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984), <u>aff'd per curiam</u> No. 84-827 (U.S. Feb. 19, 1985)	14, 30, 31
<u>Zerilli v. Smith</u> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26, 29, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

L. Bollinger, <u>Free Speech and Intellectual Values</u> , 92 YALE L.J. 438 (1983)	35
A. Meiklejohn, <u>Free Speech and Its Relation to Self- Government</u> , in POLITICAL FREEDOM: THE CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS OF THE PEOPLE 3 (1960)	35
Note, <u>The Right of Sources -- The Critical Element In The Clash Over The Reporter's Privilege</u> , 88 YALE L.J. 1202 (1979)	22
Note, <u>Branzburg v. Hayes and the Developing Qualified Privilege for Newsmen</u> , 26 HASTINGS L.J. 709 (1974)	26
Op. Atty. Gen. Fla. 078-16 (January 31, 1978)	10, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
Fla. Stat. §90.801(1)(c)	44
Fla. Stat. §112.317(6) (the "Statute")	5, 14, 21, 30, 32
Fla. Stat. §112.322(2)(c)	3, 4
Fla. Stat. §112.324(1)	3, 4
Fla. Stat. §119.07(3)	23
Fla. Stat. §455.225	32
Fla. Stat. §934.091	35
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(7)(D)	23
1975 P.A. 227, Section 40 (Mich.)	36
